

ANNO DECIMO SEPTIMO

GEORGII V REGIS. A.D. 1926.

No. 1753.

An Act to bar certain Claims against the Government in respect of transactions entered into under the Wheat Harvest Acts, 1915 to 1919, and the Wheat Marketing and Transportation Act, 1920, and for other purposes.

[Assented to, December 9th, 1926.]

DE it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof as with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Wheat Harvest Scheme (Barring Short title. of Claims) Act, 1926."
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the Wheat Harvest Acts, 1915 Incorporation with to 1919, and the Wheat Marketing and Transportation Act, 1920.

3. (1) The Crown, the Government, and the Minister and every Barring of all claims officer or person acting or purporting to act on behalf of or under under Wheat Harvest Acts, with the instructions of any of them in or in connection with the adminis- certain exceptions. tration of any of the Acts with which this Act is incorporated are hereby discharged from all liability in respect of any act or default, matter or thing, done, made, or entered into or purporting to be done, made, or entered into under or in connection with the administration of any of the said Acts and no petition shall be filed and no action, suit, or other proceeding shall be instituted against the Crown or any Minister or any such officer or person as mentioned in this subsection in respect of any of the acts or defaults, matters, or things

Wheat Harvest Scheme (Barring of Claims) Act.—1926.

referred to in this subsection: Provided that this section shall not bar or have any application to any such petition, suit, action, or proceeding which is made or instituted before the twenty-eighth day of February, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, or discharge any liability in respect thereof.

(2) This section shall not apply so as to prevent the payment to any person entitled thereto of any advance or dividend proclaimed as payable in respect of any wheat certificate.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.